
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Virtual meeting: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 

 
 

A G E N D A    Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 28th January 2021 
 

1 - 6 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were receive 
 

 

5.  TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN TRAFFORD - FOCUS ON 
DIABETES   
 

7 - 22 

6.  TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN TRAFFORD  -  HOUSING   
 

23 - 38 

7.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)    

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
   

 

 

 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 
 

8.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 

 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Dr. K. Barclay (Chair), S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Dr. S. Carr, 
Mrs. D.L. Haddad, B. Hartley, J. Lloyd, D. Acton (ex-Officio), D. Western (ex-Officio), 
R. Chilton and M. Cordingley. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Fabiola Fuschi, Governance Officer 
Tel: 07813 397611 
Email: fabiola.fuschi@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 2 March 2021 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil


Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
   

 

 

webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
28 JANUARY 2021 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (in the Chair). 
Councillors S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), Mrs. D.L. Haddad, B. Hartley, J. Lloyd, D. Acton 
(ex-Officio), D. Western (ex-Officio), R. Chilton and M. Cordingley 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Dr. Mark Jarvis Medical Director, NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning 

Group (CCG) 
Diane Eaton Corporate Director for Adult Services, Trafford Council 
Martyn Pritchard Accountable Officer NHS Trafford CCG 
Dan Lythgoes Interim Managing Director Trafford Local Care Organisation 
Joanne Bryan Programme Manager, Public Health, Integrated 

Commissioning, Trafford Council 
Helen Grant Strategic Manager, Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour, 

Trafford Council 
Samantha Fisher Chief Executive, Trafford Domestic Abuse Services 
Joanne Gibson Head of All Age Commissioning, Trafford Council 
Catherine O’Connor Business Change Analyst Health and Social Care Recovery 

and Reform, Trafford Council 
Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council  
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Harding, Executive Member for Adult Social Care 
Councillor Slater     Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Equalities 
 
Also in attendance 
 
Heather Fairfield Healthwatch Trafford 
 
 
 

1. ATTENDANCES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Akinola and Dr. S. Carr.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

3. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no public questions received.  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Health Scrutiny Committee  
28 January 2021 

 

 

 
2 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2020 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

5. ACCESSIBILITY OF PRIMARY CARE SERVICES IN TRAFFORD  
 
The Committee received an update from the Accountable Officer and the Medical 
Director for Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on the accessibility of 
Primary Care Services within the Borough.  
 
The Senior Officers informed the Committee that Covid-19 pandemic had brought 
significant changes in the provision of primary care services. Following NHS 
England guidance, General Practitioners (G.P.s), started to adopt and implement 
a Remote Total Triage System to reduce avoidable footfall in the practices and 
protect staff and patients from the risk of infection. The system enabled practices 
to use an online consultation system to gather clinically relevant information from 
patients and triage patient contacts in order to respond with the most appropriate 
modality to meet the patient’s needs.  
 
The Clinical Director informed that, currently, most patients in Trafford used a 
digital system (i.e.: Ask My GP) to access their G.P. and a small percentage used 
the telephone line. All patients received a consultation within 24 hours from 
contacting their G.P. The implementation of the new system across practices in 
Trafford and its standardisation would give access to data and information which 
could be utilised to further improve services.  
 
The Clinical Director informed that patient contact had dropped significantly at the 
beginning of the pandemic but, following a national media campaign to encourage 
people to report health issues to their G.P. when these occurred, patient contact 
had increased of 15%.  
 
The Clinical Director also reported about the vaccination programme and the four 
priority groups who would receive the first dose of the vaccine by 14th February 
2021. These first four cohorts would include over 28,000 in Trafford.  
 
The Committee sought and received clarification about the digital system and 
assurance of quality of care for patients, the risk for those residents who did not 
have access to the internet, the proportion of G.P. consultations delivered face to 
face, via video conference or telephone call, balancing the need to make safe 
decisions with the risk of patients attending face to face appointments, 
collaboration and sharing best practice between all G.P. practices in Trafford and 
implementation of the video consultation system, permanent use of new 
consultation methods to provide the most suitable form of communication for 
patients. Members also sought and received reassurance about the distribution 
and level of usage of the vaccine across vaccination centres in Trafford. Further 
discussion took place regarding the new system for the electronic delivery of 
prescriptions to the patient’s pharmacy of choice, the need to proactively contact 
patients who were on a special register to ensure continuity of care and possible 
risks of the new on line consultation system and their mitigation.  

Page 2



Health Scrutiny Committee  
28 January 2021 

 

 

 
3 

 
The Committee expressed its thanks to Trafford CCG representatives for their 
attendance at this evening’s meeting. The Committee extended its thanks to all 
members of staff in primary care for their commitment, dedication and hard work in 
particular at this difficult time.   
 
RESOLVED that the verbal update on the accessibility of Primary Care Services 
in Trafford be noted.  
 
 

6. DOMESTIC ABUSE IN TRAFFORD DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Strategic Manager Crime and Anti-
Social Behaviour and the Programme Manager for Public Health which outlined 
the latest information and statistics about Domestic Abuse in Trafford during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic.  
 
The report authors were in attendance accompanied by the Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Equalities and the Chief Executive for Trafford Domestic 
Abuse Service (TDAS), a registered charity organisation which offered support to 
individuals and families who suffered domestic abuse.  
 
The report authors inform
[...]
gic Needs Assessment which would inform 
commissioning strategies.    
 
Members sought and received clarification on whether services were sufficiently 
resourced to meet the increased demand and the additional complexity of cases 
caused by multiple needs, in particular substance misuse and mental health. 
Members also queried about the funding opportunity for the Perpetrator Support 
Programme and existing strategies for sharing information between GMP and 
schools when incidents occur. The Committee also asked whether there were 
specific segments of the community more affected by domestic abuse and 
whether a domestic violence policy was in place for employees of the Council. 
TDAS representative explained that funding provided to respond to the surge in 
demand for services caused by the pandemic needed to be long term in order to 
sustain service provision.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the content of the report be noted; 
2. That an update be provided on service progress in particular with regard to 

the offer for the Perpetrator Support Programme and resources for victim 
support services.  

 
 
 

7. LESSON LEARNED REPORT FOR COMMUNITY RESPONSE HUBS  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Head of All Age Commissioning 
which showed how Council’s services collected the lesson learned during the 
pandemic to formulate the next steps for the community hubs and the recovery 
and reform of health and social care in Trafford.  
 
The officer was accompanied by the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and 
the Business Change Analyst Health and Social Care who attended the meeting to 
answer the questions of the Committee.  
 
The officers informed the Committee of the various organisations which took part 
in the work of the Community Hubs in Trafford and their contribution to the lesson 
learned exercise which informed the development of a new neighbourhood model 
based on the importance of working locally utilising and developing local 
resources; the neighbourhood model also contributed to shape Trafford’s 
Recovery and Reform Programme. This approach led to four areas of work: 
Development of place-based working, a partnership wide information and advice 
offer, promoting equalities by reducing health inequalities and a strong and healthy 
voluntary sector in the Borough.  
 
The Community Hubs Service User Survey provided important information on the 
cohorts who accessed the hubs, the referral methods, ongoing need for services, 
preferred methods to receive information and valuable demographics data. 
 

Page 4



Health Scrutiny Committee  
28 January 2021 

 

 

 
5 

The Portfolio Holder highlighted the main strengths of this new way of working 
such as collaboration, partnership to formulate solutions for the community, use of 
data and resources such as the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) to 
target intervention. An important aspect was how each hub was different as it 
reflected a different community.  
 
Members observed that digital literacy was essential to access on line resources 
and support services.   
 
The Committee sought and received clarification on possible additional functions 
and responsibilities of the community hubs to address issues such as loneliness, 
digital literacy, home schooling and empowering people to take action and “do 
their bit” and the role of ward councillors to promote this opportunity. Members 
received reassurance on the existing data and resources to adequately support 
the modelling of locality work.  
 
RESOLVED: -  

1. That the update be noted; 
2. That the report about the Information Advise Sub-Group regarding 

accessing data be shared with the Health Scrutiny Committee.  
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no items of urgent business received.  
 

9. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  
 
None 
 
The meeting commenced at 6:30 p.m. and finished at 8:45 p.m. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health Scrutiny Committee  
Date:    10TH March 2021 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:   Eleanor Roaf, Director of Public Health  
 
Report Title 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities in Trafford – focus on diabetes  

 
Summary 
 

The Covid-19 pandemic has ruthlessly exposed the impact of health inequalities on 
local populations.  The need to tackle the factors which lead to health inequalities is 
more pressing than ever.     
 
The Council and CCG have recently demonstrated their intention to secure equality 
for employees, residents and service users with the publication of the joint Corporate 
Equality Strategy 2021-2025.  There is a commitment within the strategy to tackle 
health inequalities. 
 
This report shows how the Council and CCG, working together with partner 
organisations, are planning to reduce health inequalities across the borough, 
focusing on two specific areas of investigation: a chronic physical condition known to 
be strongly associated with and exacerbated by health inequalities (diabetes 
mellitus) and a major social determinant of health inequality (housing). 
 
Diabetes mellitus: 

 prevention of risk factors – with a focus on how this is being targeted towards 
the most vulnerable groups 

 early diagnosis – including screening opportunities for high risk groups  

 management of the condition – with a focus on strategies being used to 
ensure equality of access to services and the monitoring of complications 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

To note the content of this report and the planned actions moving forward. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Jane Hynes (Public Health Programme Manager) 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1. Background  

Trafford has significant and preventable internal health inequalities, and the 

refreshed 2019 Health and Wellbeing Strategyi has reducing these inequalities as its 

core goal. In addition, the Trafford Council and NHS Trafford CCG Corporate
[...]
 neighbourhood. People in our more 

deprived communities tend to have poorer health outcomes than those in our less 

deprived communities, and this can be seen below, with the prevalence of diabetes 

higher in North and West neighbourhoods, and lowest in the South neighbourhood.  

Figure 3. Adults on diabetes register by neighbourhood.  

In addition, we would expect undiagnosed diabetes to follow the same social 

gradient, therefore it is likely that the table above may under-estimate local 

inequalities in terms of true prevalence.  

While we are unable to map estimated prevalence of NDH at a neighbourhood or 

ward level, we do know that a significant number of the risk factors above are 

available at this level and follow the expected pattern of higher prevalence in our 

most deprived communities compared to the least deprived. In addition, work carried 

out by the CCG in 2017 identified that people in north Trafford had an increased risk 

of developing diabetes. Therefore we expect prevalence of diabetes and NDH to 

Neighbourhood Number on 
diabetes 
register 

Number on 
practice list 

Neighbourhood% Trafford% England% 
 
 

Central 3,081 50,385 6.11% 6.50% 7.08% 
North 2,978 34,366 8.67% 6.50% 7.08% 
South 3,275 62,783 5.22% 6.50% 7.08% 
West 3,131 44,241 7.08% 6.50% 7.08% 

 12,465 191,775    

Page 10



follow similar patterns, being highest in wards in the most deprived decile, and 

lowest in wards in the least deprived decile, with a clear social gradient.  

3. Trafford approach 

3.1 Prevention 

National Diabetes Prevention Programme  

There are a number of approaches taken in relation to prevention, including 

promotion of and referral to the National Diabetes Prevention Programme 

(NDPP). This service is commissioned nationally by NHS England, and the local 

service across Greater Manchester is provided by Xyla Health and Wellbeing 

(known until very recently as ICS Health and Wellbeing). There are two routes of 

entry into this 
[...]
e.org.uk/profile/nhs-health-check-detailed/data#page/0
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/nhs-health-check-programme-2012-13-to-2017-18
file:///C:/Temp/NHS%20Health%20Check%20_%20Restart%20Preparation_UPDATE%2011.3%20(1).pdf
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/conditions-and-diseases/diabetes-and-other-endocrinal--nutritional-and-metabolic-conditions/diabetes
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/conditions-and-diseases/diabetes-and-other-endocrinal--nutritional-and-metabolic-conditions/diabetes
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile-group/cardiovascular-disease-diabetes-kidney-disease/profile/diabetes-ft/data
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile-group/cardiovascular-disease-diabetes-kidney-disease/profile/diabetes-ft/data
https://analytics.phe.gov.uk/apps/covid-19-indirect-effects/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/diabetes/treatment-care/low-calorie-diets/
https://hayleyleverblog.wordpress.com/2020/02/15/the-power-of-how-culture-change/


TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health Scrutiny Committee  
Date:    10th March 2021 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:   Richard Roe Corporate Director of Place 
 
Report Title 
 

TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN TRAFFORD –Housing 

 
Summary 
 

The Health Scrutiny Committee identified that they would like to learn more about how the 

Council and CCG work together with partner organisations to reduce health inequalities 

across the borough.   

The Heath Scrutiny Committee requested further information on two specific areas for 

investigation: a chronic physical condition known to be strongly associated with and 

exacerbated by health inequalities (diabetes mellitus) and a major social determinant of 

health inequality (housing). 

The Health Scrutiny Committee particularly asked for information on the following key 

areas relating to housing:  

Housing 

• How is the social rented sector in Trafford being strengthened and expanded to 

ensure it is accessible to all residents who need it 

• How Trafford’s requirement for new homes is being met in a way that increases the 

availability of affordable homes across all tenures 

• How the quality of existing housing is being improved to ensure that every home in 

Trafford is warm, dry and energy efficient 

• The prevalence of fuel poverty within the borough and how this is being tackled 

This report provides a summary of the information requested by the Committee. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

Note the content of the report for information 

 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



1.0 Introduction  

The right home environment is crucial to health and wellbeing so housing is considered to be 
one of the wider determinants of health. Unhealthy, unsuitable or unstable housing presents 
a risk to a person's physical and mental health. 

Conversely, the right home environment protects and improves health and wellbeing and 
prevents physical and mental ill health (Public Health England, 2019). 

While some people take having the right home environment for granted, it's actually a 
complex process involving people, communities and organisations working together to 
produce the ideal environment for promoting good health and wellbeing through the home. 

2.0 Access to the Social Rented Sector 

Question: How is the social rented sector in Trafford being strengthened and expanded to 

ensure it is accessible to all residents who need it? 

Trafford Allocations Policy & Nominations Agreement 

Trafford Council’s Allocations Policy explains the rules, criteria and procedure that determine 

how the Council will nominate households to social and affordable rented Registered 

Provider (RP) properties in the borough. Housing Options Service Trafford (HOST), which 

provides the homelessness and housing advice on behalf of the Council, administer this 

Policy. However, the Council is responsible for producing the Policy and ensuring its 

implementation. 

The Allocation Policy works alongside the Nominations Agreement. The Nomination 

Agreement provid
[...]
way that increases 

the availability of affordable homes across all tenures? 

Housing Growth is a key priority for Trafford Council. New homes are not only required to meet 

identified local need across the borough, but are also a key part of encouraging new residents 

to settle in Trafford. The Council ensures that Trafford has the homes which residents need, 

can afford and that the borough continues to be an attractive place to live. 

10%

13%

13%

45%

19%

Band 1

Band 2

Band 3

Band 4

Band 5

51%

30%

15%

4%

1 Bed

2 Bed

3 Bed

4 Bed

Band Number of applicants 

Band 1 338 

Band 2 439 

Band 3 415 

Band 4 1523 

Band 5 649 

Total 3364 

Bedroom Need Number of applicants 

1 Bed 1705 

2 Bed 1012 

3 Bed 501 

4 Bed 146 

Total 3364 

Page 25



The Trafford Housing Strategy (2018-2023 ) launched in March 2018 was developed to identify 

the key housing priorities for the borough and the measures required to deliver them by the 

Council and other key public and private stakeholders. The Housing Strategy identifies key 

interventions required to meet current and future housing need in Trafford and looks to 

address a number of supply and demand challenges up to 2023 including the delivery of 

affordable housing. The interventions were identified in the context of the Council’s Corporate 

Objectives, GM growth ambitions as articulated in the GMSF and GM Housing Strategy, and 

discussions with key stakeholders. The Housing Strategy coupled with the Vision, Corporate 

Objectives, Trafford Economic and Housing Growth Framework and the wider GM strategic 

arena, forms a comprehensive and fully joined up approach to delivering future housing growth 

to benefit Trafford’s residents. 

The Strategic Growth Service within the Council actively monitors the progress of housing 

sites (including affordable housing) through a ‘Housing Tracker’ which is used to identify starts 

on site, completions and any issues or delays. The Tracker is monitored quarterly and direct 

contact with the land owners, developers and/or housing associations is made to understand 

why activity on site may have stalled. Support is provided for those sites that have stalled to 

try and kick start and provide advice on regional/national funding that may assist with delivery.  

There are a number of established groups that also drive forward the delivery of new 

affordable housing including: 

 The Trafford Strategic Housing Partnership leads on the delivery of the Housing 
Strategy. Meetings are held quarterly with housing association partners to drive 
forward the actions as contained within the Strategy. Increasing the delivery of 
affordable housing is one of the key actions. 
 

 The Increase Housing Delivery Group established in May 2018 has attendees include 
landowners, developers, housing associations, Homes England, TfGM, Highways 
England, strategic housing and planning colleagues. The group meets quarterly to 
discuss any delivery issues, provide updates on current activity and identify any new 
opportunities in Trafford. The increase of affordable housing and any issues with 
delivery are part of these regular discussions. 
 

 A Developer Forum for housing associations was established in 2019 to enable 
Trafford’s main developing housing associations an opportunity to come together and 
share any issues/barriers to delivery, current activity and new opportunities. The 
delivery of affordable housing is key to these meetings. 
 

Trafford Affordable Housing Fund 

The Trafford Affordable Housing Fund was established in September 2018 and combines all 

Section 106 monies received from developers for off-site affordable housing. The main focus 

of the Fund is to increase the provision of new build social rented accommodation in 

Trafford, however in areas where the housing market needs to be balanced with 

intermediate affordable housing, products such as Rent to Buy and Shared Ownership will 

be considered. 

Pag

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
10 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (in the Chair). 
Councillors S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Dr. S. Carr, Mrs. D.L. Haddad, 
B. Hartley, J. Lloyd, D. Acton (ex-Officio), D. Western (ex-Officio), R. Chilton and 
M. Cordingley 
 
 
In attendance 
Eleanor Roaf Director of Public Health, Trafford 

Council 
Jane Hynes Public Health Programme Manager. 

Trafford Council 
Jilla Burgess-Allen Consultant in Public Health, Trafford 

Council 
Dr. Mark Jarvis Medical Director, NHS Trafford Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Adrian Fisher Director of Growth and Regulatory 

Services, Trafford Council  
Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council 
 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillors Harding, Executive Member, Adult Social Care 
Councillor Slater, Executive Member Health, Wellbeing and Equalities 
Councillor Wright, Executive Member, Housing and Regeneration 
 
 

10. ATTENDANCES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

11. MINUTES  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on the 28th 
January 2021. With reference to Item 5 Accessibility of Primary Care Services in 
Trafford, the Committee agreed to receive an update on this matter in the course 
of Municipal Year 2021/22.   
 
Councillor Lloyd had declared a personal interest with regard to Item 6 – Domestic 
Abuse in Trafford During the Covid-19 Pandemic by virtue of her role of Trustee at 
Trafford Domestic Abuse Service.  
 
RESOLVED:- 

1.  That, subject to the amendment above, the minutes be agreed;  
2. That an update on Accessibility of Primary Care Services in Trafford be 

provided at a meeting of the Committee in the municipal year 2021/22. 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
10 March 2021 

 

 

 
2 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

13. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no public questions received.  
 

14. TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN TRAFFORD - FOCUS ON DIABETES  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which sought 
to inform of the actions being taken by the Council, the NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and their partner organisations to reduce health 
inequalities across the borough, in particular with regard to the prevention of the 
risk factors for diabetes mellitus and its early diagnosis and management.  
 
The report author, accompanied by the Portfolio Holders for Adult Social Care and 
for Health, Wellbeing and Equalities and the Consultants in Public Health attended 
the meeting to present the information and address the questions of the 
Committee.  
 
The Director of Public Health reported that Trafford 2019 Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy as well as the recently published Corporate Equality Strategy 2021-2025 
had as one of their main objectives reducing health inequalities in the borough. 
The Consultants in Public Health outlined the key programme to tackle diabetes: 
the National Diabetes Prevention Programme and its eligibility criteria and 
performance.  In addition to this programme, the officers informed of the non-
diabetes specific preventative work represented by the Weight Management 
Services, the Healthy Lifestyle Service and other work streams such as those on 
physical activity, stop smoking and social prescribing which contributed to the 
health and wellbeing of the population and to the universal preventative offer. The 
officers informed that early screening through the NHS Health Checks was pivotal 
for the diabetes preventative agenda and work had commenced to ensure that 
Health Checks were better targeted to specific demographic groups who would 
need support to engage with the service. A new Consultant in Public Health was in 
place to lead of this piece of work which would contribute to reduce pressure on 
Primary Care.  
 
Officers added that, following Covid-19 pandemic, the recovery process and the 
focus of the CCG, the Council and their partners was to address inequalities.  
 
Members sought and received clarification on a number of matters such as 
overcoming barriers in primary care to recording ethnicity and protected 
characteristics for effective planning and to meet the Council’s equality duty, 
alternative models of delivering Health Checks, diabetes preventative offer for 
patients with mental health issues and learning difficulties, Health Checks 
performance in the most deprived areas of Trafford.  
 
RESOLVED: -  

1. That the content of the report be noted; 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
10 March 2021 

 

 

 
3 

2. That a progress report be brought to the Committee in six months with the 
view to receive a full report in March 2022. The Committee would like to 
hear from a GP as well as from representatives of the Public Health Team. 
The report would need to include: 

a. Information on methods to record patient ethnicity in primary care;  
b. Progress on delivering Health Checks for the residents of Trafford; 
c. Information on diabetes education programme;  
d.  Progress on narrowing down inequalities. 

 
15. TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN TRAFFORD  -  HOUSING  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Corporate Director of Place 
on the housing provision in Trafford, its relevance as a wider determinant of health 
and as such, crucial to the health and wellbeing of the population and to reduce 
health inequalities.  
 
The Director of Growth and Regulatory Services accompanied by the Executive 
Member for Housing and Regeneration attended the meeting to present the 
information and address the questions of the Committee.  
 
The Committee received information concerning Trafford’s Council Allocation 
Policy which provided rules, criteria and procedures on how households could 
access social and affordable rented Registered Provider properties in the 
Borough.  
 
The Committee noted how the needs for affordable new homes would be 
addressed through the Trafford Housing Strategy (2018-2023) and how progress 
on housing sites was monitored by the Council’s Strategic Growth Service and 
other groups which also drove forward the delivery of new affordable housing.  
 
The Portfolio Holder informed that new social rented housing was not easy to 
deliver mainly for difficulty in sustaining their cost. Both at national and local level, 
the focus was on shared ownership and affordable rent.  
 
Members sought and received clarification on several matters such as Developer 
Forum for Housing Associations and proposals for new social housing, 
discrepancy between average household income in the north of the borough and 
the percentage of income spent on housing needs, methods utilised by the 
Council and its partners to gather housing data.  
 
Members also commented on the difficulties encountered by first time buyers to 
access the housing market, Section106 agreements and the fact that the 
developers’ offers did not always meet expectations, social landlords and 
arguments in support of a duty rather than an option to cooperate with the local 
authority, variable standards in the private sector renting offer and need for a 
Private Rented Charter.  
 
The Committee sought and received reassurance that a landlord accreditation 
scheme was being developed and different measures were being evaluated to 
improve the planning system for Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO).  



Health Scrutiny Committee  
10 March 2021 

 

 

 
4 

 
Members advocated for greater innovation in newly built houses and better 
housing standards for people with disabilities. The Portfolio Holder informed that 
Accessibility and Improvement in properties for disabled residents were part of the 
Local Plan for Trafford, currently under consultation.  
 
Members received reassurance that new sites were coming forward in a number 
of areas in Trafford; this together with the regeneration plan would help to address 
the need for more social housing and affordable housing, especially in the north of 
the borough. 
 
Members emphasised the importance of publicity of existing and future housing 
schemes to address fuel poverty in Trafford such as LAD (Local Authority Delivery 
scheme) and enquired about how other local authorities within Greater 
Manchester marketed similar schemes.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted; 
2. That the Committee receive an update in six months with regard to: 

a. The Landlord Accreditation Scheme; 
b. Improvement to planning process for Houses of Multiple Occupancy; 

3. That the Committee receive an update in 12 months on the number of 
affordable houses built in Trafford;  

4. That the Committee receive reassurance on how schemes to tackle fuel 
poverty are publicised in Trafford.  

 
The Chair thanked Officers and Members for their contribution to the work of the 
Committee throughout Municipal Year 2020/21.  
 

16. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no items of urgent business received  
 

17. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  
 
None 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6:30 p.m. and ended at 8:10 p.m.  


